

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL H. EVANS,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC07-494

JAMES MCDONOUGH,
Secretary, Florida Department
of Corrections,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Jason Pollack
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0022862

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

ARGUMENT. 14

ISSUE I

EVANS' APPELLATE COUNSEL RENDERED
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE ON DIRECT APPEAL 14

ISSUE II

EVANS'S CLAIM THAT HIS CAPITAL SENTENCE
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ATKINS V.
VIRGINIA AND/OR ROPER V. SIMMONS IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS 38

ISSUE III

EVANS' CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS
UNCONTITUTIONAL UNDER RING v. ARIZONA,
122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) IS PROCEDURALLY
BARRED AND MERITLESS (Restated). 42

CONCLUSION. 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvord v. State, 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) 44

Anderson v. State, 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991) 10

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 13, 43

Armstrong v. State, 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003) 16

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....13, 38, 40, 42

Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) 34, 39, 43

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 12, 14

Brown v. Moore, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)..... 45

Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) 44

Chandler v. State, 423 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983) 43

Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) 24

Cooper v. State, 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003) 14

Copeland v. Wainwright, 505 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1987) 44

Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 14

Elder v. Holloway, 510 U.S. 510 (1994)..... 38

England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 23, 36

Evans v. Florida, 537 U.S. 951 (2002) 2, 11

Evans v. State, 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)2, 10, 31, 43

Ferguson v. Singletary, , 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1993) 15

Freeman v. State, 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) 33

Gore v. State, 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) 23

Groover v. Singletary, 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995) 15

<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	43
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006).....	38, 40
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004).....	44
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	16
<u>Jones v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001).....	44
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 949 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2006).....	36
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	13, 43
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990).....	27
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 952 (Fla. 2007).....	36
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	44, 45
<u>Pender v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997).....	24, 28, 29
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	23, 36
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	44, 45
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	43
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	16
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)14, 17, 20, 23-29,	32, 33, 37
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	13, 42, 44
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005).....	16, 40, 41
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	13, 38, 40, 42
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000).....	15, 33
<u>Salvatore v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978).....	23

Scipio v. State, 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006) 28, 29

Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) 14

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 43

Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) (TR.40 4469-4501)..... 2

State v. Schopp, 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995) 28

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984) 12, 13, 15, 25, 28, 33, 37, 38

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999) 14

Sutton v. State, 718 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 37

Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) 23

Thompkins v. Dugger, 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1093 (1990) 33

Thompson v. State, 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994) 44

U.S. v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 37

Valle v. Moore, 837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002)15, 16, 32, 33

Walls v. State, 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) 16

White v. Dugger, 511 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1987) 34, 43

Whitfield v. State, 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997) 44

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 46

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d)(4)(C)..... 39, 42

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85111, 13, 25
